## RESOLUTION NO. 2023-41

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEARLAKE AUTHORIZING TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF DAM ROAD EXT. AT 18<sup>TH</sup> AVE. AND DAM ROAD EXT. AT COLLEGE ACCESS ROAD FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE ROBERT VIRAMONTES MEMORIAL SOAP BOX DERBY.

**WHEREAS**, the City of Clearlake has requested permission from the City Council to temporarily close a portion of Dam Road Ext. in the City of Clearlake on October 14,2023, for the purpose of conducting its annual Soap Box Derby Race Event,

**WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of Clearlake deems such closure necessary for the safety of persons using that portion of Dam Road Ext. for said activities pursuant to Section 21101 of the Vehicle Code; and

**NOW, THEREFORE,** the City Council of the City of Clearlake hereby authorizes the temporary street closure of a portion of Dam Road Ext. as follows:

- a) Dam Road Ext. at the College access road from 6:30am-5:00pm
- b) Dam Road Ext. at 18<sup>th</sup> Avenue from 6:30am- 5:00pm

| PASSED AND ADOPTED on October 5, 2023 by the follow | wing vote:               |
|---|--------------------------|
| AYES:   |                          |
| NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:                              |                          |
|   | Mayor, City of Clearlake |
| ATTEST:   |                          |
| City Clerk, City of Clearlake                       |                          |